
Simulation year
2000 2050 2100 2150 2200 2250 2300

Ta
lik

 fo
rm

at
io

n 
by

 d
ec

ad
e

(m
ill

io
ns

 o
f k

m
)2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

A
ir tem

perature (K
)

260

262

264

266

268

270

272

274

276

Threshold = 0 C◦

Threshold = -0.5 ◦C
Threshold = -1.0 ◦C
Threshold = -1.5 ◦C
Threshold = -2.0 ◦C
Air Temperature

 160° W

 140° W

 120° W

 100° W

  80° W

  60° W

  40° W

  20° W
   0°

  20° E

  40° E

  60° E

  80° E

 100° E

 120° E

 140° E

 160° E
 180° E

 60° N

 70° N

 80° N

 90° N

(b)

xxx
x

o
o

o

D
ec

ad
e 

of
 ta

lik
 fo

rm
at

io
n

2050

2100

2150

2200

2250

 160° W

 140° W

 120° W

 100° W

  80° W

  60° W

  40° W

  20° W
   0°

  20° E

  40° E

  60° E

  80° E

 100° E

 120° E

 140° E

 160° E
 180° E

 60° N

 70° N

 80° N

 90° N

xxx
x

o
o

o

Pe
rm

af
ro

st
 e

xt
en

t: 
N

SI
D

C

< 10 %

10–50 %

50–90 %

> 90 %

 160° W

 140° W

 120° W

 100° W

  80° W

  60° W

  40° W

  20° W
   0°

  20° E

  40° E

  60° E

  80° E

 100° E

 120° E

 140° E

 160° E
 180° E

 60° N

 70° N

 80° N

 90° N

xxx
x

o
o

o

Pe
rm

af
ro

st
 te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
: C

LM
4.

5

-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

(a)

(c) (d)


